In accordance with ‘
Rule 18.7 of the I_IQO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e 0enad  Notice of progress report in voluntary
f the In . .
s e winding up

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

Bl

18/10/2017 #255
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

company nunber [0 [5 [6 [1 [9[3[4[7

+ Filling in this form
Please cormplete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ’ Compensation Professionals Network Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name
Full forenamel(s) Robert Neil
Surname Dymond
Liquidator’'s address
Building name/number I The Manor House
Street |260 Ecclesall Road South
Post town [ Sheffield
County/Region |
Postcode ‘S ’T[TF(Q—I?EF
Country
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Lisa Jane © Dther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Hogg another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number I The Manor House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator,
Post town Sheffieid

County/Region

|
Postcode [sTila] Tolpls[

Country ‘

04/17 version 1.0




(1003

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

From date EF Wl? PZ_WITI?
To date d2 I—dﬁ— I’a_[né_ ITQ—W’T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sswie @

S N R OO PR N

04/17 Version 1.0



[1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Daniel Hurton

E Where to send

Wilson Field Limited

|

| The Manor House

’ 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

|

Past town Sheffield

Caunty/Region
S N M GO 3
Country
| DX

Tevehon 01142356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Compensation Professionals Network Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/08/2016 From 27/08/2013
of Affairs To 26/08/2017 To 26/08/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of Shares NIL 6,000.00
Cash Held by third party NIL 15,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.26
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 23.25
Transfer from Admin NIL 736.49
Antecedent Seftlement 2,500.00 2,500.00
2,500.00 24,260.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators fees NIL 1,506.18
Administrators fees NIL 4.873.07
Miscellaneous 90.78 90.78
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 700.00
Legal Fees {1) 2,288.93 13,276.60
Software Licence Fee NIL 119.66
Document Upload Fees NIL 100.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 119.00 476.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 110.00
Travel expenses 32.70 257.20
Storage and collection of records NIL 2,006.82
Statutory Advertising NIL 67.00
Land Registry Search Fees NIL 80.00
Mileage allowance 200.00 209.00
(2,731.47) (23,962.31)
(231.41) 297.69
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 18.16
Bank 1 Current 279.53
297.69

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

" Robert Neil Dymond

Joint Liguidator

13 October 2017 15:35



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Compensation Professionals Network Limited (“the
Company”)
- In Liquidation

13 October 2017



CONTENTS

1 introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P") for the period from 27 August 2016 to 26 August 2017

(“the Period") including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the Joint Liquidators'
appointment

B Time analysis for the Period
C Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

D Additional information in relation to Jeint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

12

13

2.1

22

23

2.4

2.5

26

27

2.8

2.9

Intraduction and statuteory information

I, Robert Neil Dymond, together with my partner Lisa Jane Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $S11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of Compensation Professionals Network Limited on 27 August 2013. This progress
report covers the Period and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports
which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Cempany was Vickers House, Priestley Road,
Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 9NP.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 8PS and its registered number is 05619347
Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Ligquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his

staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Joint Liquidator to 26 August 2017.

Administration

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory ohligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Ail funds realised are held in a separate trust account set up in the Company's name.

Antecedent Settlement

The sum of £2,500 has been received from the director in respect of a settlement agreed on 9
January 2017 by way of a Court Order, in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ claim concerning
Company maonies transferred to Brooks Poptani.

Further details concerning the nature of this settlement and the likelihood of further payments
are detailed herein under investigations.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.



2.10

212

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

219

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (‘CDDA 1986") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
Liquidation and is confidential. The director, Mr David Patrick Buckley, is now subject to an
undertaking in accordance with Section 7 of CDDA 1986 that he will not act as a director of a
company. |n accordance with this Disqualification Order, the director has been disqualified from
acting as a director for a period of 6 years from 8 August 2016 to 7 August 2022.

As outlined within my last progress report, my investigations revealed that the Company
transferred £1,050,00 to Brooks Poptani, the sole trader account operated by Mr Mahmood
Paptani, who acted as the Company's accountant under DRP & Co Chartered Accountants
(‘DRP & Co"). From this sum transferred, £230,000 was paid to Biocide international PLC
(“Biocide™) to acquire shares on behalf of the Company whilst other payments totalling
£46,800.51 were made on the Company's behalf.

Foliowing an interim payment of £15,000 made to the estate by Mr Poptani, a demand for
repayment of the residual balance of £773,199.49 was issued to both the director and Mr
Poptani. After failing to make any additional payments, Mr Poptani was subsequently made
bankrupt on 28 May 2014. The director disputed that he was liable for this balance and advised
that the total sum transferred was subsequently invested in a development project in Tanzania
by Mr Poptani and without his consent.

A claim was subsequently issued against the director for failing to prevent the misappropriation
of Company monies pursuant to Section 212 of the Insclvency Act 1986. An application was
filed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry (“the Court”) on
this basis for a claim totalling £982,199.49 (£1,050,000 less the payments of £46 800.51, the
£15,000 received from Mr Poptani and £6,000 received in respect of the sale of the Company’s
shares in Biocide in the Liquidation).

Following a Consent Order sealed on 30 June 2016 and a further extension, the director's
solicitors filed Points of Defence by 26 August 2016 and my solicitors filed Points of Reply on
8 September 2016, The Proposed directions were sealed by the Court on 29 September 2016
and it was ordered that the application be listed for a final hearing on the first available date
after 9 January 2017.

Within the Period, | can confirm that my solicitors reviewed the Company’'s books and records
ahead of the standard disclosure scheduled for 18 Qctober 2016. Several documents were
subsequently made available for inspection by both parties and in early November 2016 it was
confirmed that the final hearing (“the Trial”) would commence on 9 January 2017 with a time
estimate of three days.

In the meantime, my solicitors and | corresponded with HM Revenue & Custorns (*HMRC”) and
the Insolvency Service in order to prepare the statutory withess statements ahead of the agreed



2.20

2.21

222

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

date of exchange on 29 November 2016. The correspondence with HMRC concerned the
Company's significant indebtedness to HMRC and the recalculation of a VAT reassessment in
respect of HMRC's total claim of £4,183,951 in the Liquidation whilst the correspondence with
the Insolvency Service concerned thee Director Disqualification proceedings issued against the
director which were settled in July 2018. The witness statements were duly exchanged by both
parties by the agreed date.

Prior to the Trial, the director submitted an offer as full and final settlement of the above matters
which accounted for his personal assets and liabilities, including a mortgage, equitable charges
and restrictions registered against his personal property and his partner’s equitable interest in
the same. This offer was subsequently rejected due to the quantum of our claim and from a
review of the director’'s personal financial circumstances.

My solicitors subsequently sought instruction from Counsel and skeleton arguments were
exchanged ahead of the Trial. Upon the date of the Trial, | can confirm that an out of court
settlement was agreed by both parties which was sealed by an Order by the Judge on the same
date.

As per this Order, it was ordered that all further proceedings be stayed and that the director
would undertake to pay the total sum of £100,000 as full and final settlement of the above claim
by way of 20 monthly instalments of £5,000. The first instalment was to be paid on 28 February
2017 and every other instalment would be paid on the last calendar day of each menth. In the
event that the director fell into arrears of more than £10,000 or he failed to pay two instalments,
it was ordered that the principal sum would be payable in full immediately. It was further agreed
that the director would enter into a deed of charge over his property to secure this settlement
and he would waive any right to a dividend in the Liquidation.

In respect of the deed of charge, it was confirmed that the director would need consent from
the prior chargeholders to his personal property.

in addition to the above, it was also agreed that any claims that the Company had against DRP
& Co be reassigned to the director, in particular regarding the tracing and realisation of the
monies transferred from the Company to Brooks Poptani. In consideration of this reassignment,
it was ordered that the director would undertake payment of 40% of any realisations achieved
to the Liquidation estate, after payment of costs incurred. However, the director was under no
obligation to pursue any such claims.

Following this Qrder, | can confirm the initial instalment was not received by the agreed date of
28 February 2017. Furthermore, the director had not obtained the consents from the prior
chargeholders as detailed above. Following several requests made for payment of this
instalment, | can confirm that an initial sum of £2,500 was received from the director in late
March 2017. The director advised he was unable to undertake the full payment of the initial
instalment of £5,000 due to his current financial predicament.

The director continued to make several payments on a piecemeal basis up to June 2016,
totalling £7,600. In the same instance, the director provided an update in which he confirmed
he was struggling to meet the instalment payments in full, however he hoped to be able do so
within two to three months from equity in his personal property. Whilst the required consents to
the charge had not been provided, my solicitors were able to register a restriction over the
director's property in this respect an 3 April 2017. In respect of the claim against Brooks
Poptani, he advised he was experiencing difficulties in pursuing Mr Poptani but that he was
continuing to apply pressure to confirm the existence of the development in Tanzania.

Following on from this update, two additional payments were made by the director within the
Period, totalliing £5,000, which left him in arrears of £14,900 in respect of the settlement. In
addition, the director had still not obtained the necessary consents to the charge and had been
unable to make any substantial progress on the potential claim against DRP & Co.



2.28

2.28

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

As a result, our solicitors have received £15,100 in total from the director within the Period in
respect of the Settlement, leaving an outstanding balance of £84,900. From this total sum
received, £2,500 has been paid to the Liquidation estate, £7,600 has been paid in respect of
costs pursuant to the After the Event ("ATE") insurance premium, £1,198.93 has been paid to
my solicitors in respect of their legal fees and the remaining balance is being held by them in
escrow to undertake payment of their further costs and Counsel's costs on this matter.

| can confirm that, subsequent to the Period, my solicitors and | have remained in
correspondence with the director in respect of the outstanding baiance, which was due in full
under the terms of the settlement.

| was subsequently informed by the director of a substantial change to his financial
circumstances as one of the prior chargeholders over his property had obtained a
Repossession Order from Court in respect of their debt. This Order required the director give
possession of the property by no later than 26 September 2617 if repayment of this debt had
not been made beforehand.

The director consequently proposed a revised full and final settlement in September 2017 in
respect of the outstanding balance of £84,900, which he proposed to pay via £40,000 as a
jump sum and £22,450 (as half of the residual hbalance) via instalments. The director advised
that he would fund this lump sum payment by refinancing a bridging loan charged over his
persenal property. He also advised that no further progress had been made concerning the
potential claims against DRP & Co.

In order to consider whether this offer was both fair and reasonable given the circumstances, |
requested that the director provide an update to his Statement of Means detailing his personal
assets, liabilities and income and expenditure together with redemption statements in respect
of the mortgage and various other charges over his property together with any other evidence
to support his other liabilities. In addition, | requested confirmation as to the timeline for when
the director proposed to pay the residual balance.

Upon a review of this documentation provided by the director, it was determined that the
director would not have the financial means to undertake a settlement any greater than the
amount offered. Furthermore, it was evident that this revised settiement would guarantee a
£40.000 lump sum payment rather than the piecemeal instalment payments the director had
previousty agreed to make, but which he had failed to meet.

| can confirm that, following further enquiries with the director concerning his personal liabilities
and the restriction filed over his property in favour of his partner, this revised settlement was
agreed on 21 September 2017. In accordance with the settlement, it has been agreed that the
director undertake payment of £40,000 as a lump sum within seven days of the agreement
whilst the residual balance of £22 450 was to be paid in full within three months. In addition, it
was agreed that the Liguidators would be entitled to file a new restriction over the director's
property should payment of the residual balance not be made within this timeframe.

To date, the director has yet to pay the lump sum of £40,000, however he has advised that he
will be able to undertake this payment in the near future as he anticipates he will receive an
offer from the bridging loan lender in respect of the refinancing option over the coming few
days.

Accordingly, my investigations into this matter is ongoing. To avoid any prejudice on the
potential outcome, | am unable to comment any further at this moment in time

A further update will be provided in the next annual progress report to creditors, or sooner if
this matter has been resolved and the Liquidation can be concluded.



2.38

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

41

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above, the matters concerning the revised full and final settlement of the
outstanding balance of £84,800 are ongoing and are currently subject to whether the director
is able to undertake payment of this settlement as has been agreed. We also continue fo liaise
with the director regarding any action taken by him to recover the funds paid to Mr Poptani.

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company did not extend security to any of its creditors.
Preferential creditors

The director’s Statement of Affairs estimated that the Company had no employees and that, as
a result, there were no preferential creditors. Accordingly, there have been no preferential
claims received to date and none are anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

I have received claims totalling £4,186,651.96 from 5 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 7 creditors whose debts total £150,282.75 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 15
September 2003.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liguidators, the
basis of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent
Liquidation, that being by reference to 25% of the value of the property the Joint Administrators
and Joint Liquidators have dealt with, plus 10% of the value of any distributions made to
creditors of the Company by the Joint Liquidators.

My time costs for the Period are £56,809.50. This represents 159.70 hours at an average rate
of £355.73 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

To date, | have drawn £1,506.18 on account of remuneration in the Liguidation in addition to
£4 873 .07 in respect of the unhbilled remuneration of the former Joint Administrators. The total
sum drawn to date amounts to £6,379.25.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 27 August 2013
to 26 August 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £151,183.50. This represents 493.47 hours at an
average rate of £306.37 per hour.

The extensive investigations into the Company and the conduct of the director, which has
included preparation of statutery documentation pursuant to the Application against the



48

47

4.8

5.1

5.2

6.1

director, subsequently attending Trial and liaising with the director concerning the settlement
and now revised settlement, have resulted in my time costs from appointment to date totalling
£151,183.50, as above. This sum is significantly more than the above fees invoiced to date
from the Company’s asset realisations.

Where applicable, further fees will be drawn as assets are realised, in accordance with the
percentages previously agreed by creditors when fixing the basis of my remuneration. The
Liquidators reserve their right to request a further or revised fee resolution from the general
body of creditors, although it is not currently anticipated that this will be required.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from https:/Amww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalifees

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditars) may request in writing that
the Liguidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
pbeen itemised in this pregress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liguidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

R N Dymond
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period from 27 August 2016 to 26 August 2017 including a cumulative R&P for the
period since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment



Compensation Professionals Network Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/08/2016 From 27/08/2013

of Affairs To 26/08/2017 To 26/08/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of Shares NIL 6,000.00
Cash Held by third party NIL 15,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.26
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 23.25
Transfer from Admin NIL 736.49
Antecedent Settlement o 2,500.00 ~2,500.00
2,500.00 '24,260.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators fees NIL 1,506.18
Administrators fees NIL 4,873.07
Miscellaneous 90.78 90.78
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 700.00
Legal Fees (1) 2,288.93 13,276.60
Software Licence Fee NIL 119.66
Dccument Upload Fees NIL 100.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 119.00 476.00
Companies House Search Fees NiL 110.00
Travel expenses 32.70 257.20
Storage and collection of records NIL 2,096.82
Statutory Advertising NiL 67.00
Land Registry Search Fees NIL 80.00
Mileage allowance _ 200.00 _ 209.00
(2,731.41) (23,962.31)
{231.41) 297.69
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 18.16
Bank 1 Current 279.53
297.69

Robert Neil Dymond
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 13 October 2017 15:2¢



95:60 £L10C 12409520 S0

P1-10-G1 UOISISA

Zjo | abed

£4'GSE 05'608'95 04651 00'8 0z'08 0Lt 08°€9 SINGH (B30l
00008 00'00Z'¢ ov'9 000 000 000 or'e SJASSY J0 uolesIeay
00'00S 00082 0so 000 000 000 050 SO|ES JISSY PUE SSAUISNG AUBdOId . §dTN
00 00S 00 0562 066 000 Qoo 000 065 Buunsy| pue unnoag'BuiAjauep - Sy
S8'04E DO'ESO" b oL0Lk 0zt 0v08 bES 0E'bS suciebysaau
29 L5C 00 L6¥'TL 0S8¥ 0L€ 05'8e [ 000 waIAgy pUE ucqeBisasy] NI
aL 65y 00'965'9C 0z z9 000 06 0L 0G0 oS SUDQOESUE. | JUIPBOAIUY  [YN|
S'00E 00°€89°4 095 00'b ore 000 oz’ SIOUDBLD
00 09¢ 00 Z8L 040 000 0L0 000 000 18I0 8 2[BD Wed PaqUIsald . OYDd
26 18T 00'€EL [e=F4 090 oLt 000 0£0 LYAPUEXEL  ALND
00 005 00001 0c 0 000 000 o000 0z o seafojdwz 1 W3uo
¥P 7L 00 995 o8l or o 080 00C 090 510}PELD) Ui SUOHEDIIIUWOD) | 00MD
00 OvE 0070k 0€0 000 0z 0 000 0Lo SWieD SIoNpeID 1040
BS'E6Z 0S'€8'04 ool i1 o9z vz 06'p Buluueld pue wiwpy
- B9L6Z 000£8'T 56 000 008 0oo oy eoueNdWoD pue AigiNEs  DSaV
¥6'89Z 00'828'2 ov 6 090 o] 0z 0 oeo BOLBLBUIEN Bl YOIV
S TRV WIBL oL WY S5 WU Ur eSO (DY
8E'8LT 00954 06'6 000 006 0z'o 0.0 SMalAeY aseD  HOQY
52 80€ 06 2002 059 0s¢T 0o [s0F 0oL Buisiyses . yoav
(3) 218y $eyS Yoddng 1G1RNSIUIWPY JOIUAG sdlg
AunoH abesany {3)ysonawiL SINOH 210 L B SJUBISISSY siojensIuwpy ¢ labeuely slopvang uoigound YoM Jo ualteslyIsse|

150d ‘apog paleid
£102/80/92 ‘o). 9L0Z/80/.Z ‘W0l

PajWI }IoMIBN SjEUDISS)0ld uchesuadwio) - D50dWN0D

fewuwing 1509 B swi] 6dIS pajlelaq - Ayuz awi]



85:60 L10Z 1840100 S0 Pi-10-G} UOISIaA Z 40| sbey
(E'908 0S'ERL'IS) LY E6Y 1929 05'EVZ 00°'8¢ 06081 SInoH )04
16'18g 0G'PEa'Y L 00'6€ 0870 048 0zo v8'sz S}9SSY J0 UQES]|ReSY
16 59¢ 00 02T’ o4 000 09Z 0z0 0oe S9[Eg 9SSy PUE S5RUISNG AUedold  gd3Y
BL POV 0szze'y g6 000 oo 000 0ga Buunsuy pue Bunnasg'Butynuapi S13Y
12158 00 Z5¢'L 08'0Z 060 os's 000 os vl uonp3|IRD 980 DA3Y
99°GLE 00'604'S6 0S' 108 0a'Le 09'05H 090z 0466 suciebasasu;
£6ThT 057100 2% 05 61 0408 05'ZEL 0061 o walAaY puE uoneBisaau NI
96682 05565 or L ] 069 jolele] 0z's Hodey yQOD - HANI
TS 09y 00 905'v¥ Ov 6 000 0T il 091 0028 SUORIESURI | Juapadeluy | ¥NI
0Z'€0€ 0S'90E'9 0802 08'E 092} 000 06’y sI0qpAID
00 08T 00 ZelL 0L'0 000 040 000 00’0 1SI0 % 212D Hed paquosald ~ QvDd
8ZZLE 05 128'% 08 bl 0se ovg 000 06¢ I¥APUERE] ALHD
G0 00 00 001 020 000 000 Qoo 0z'0 sovhodwl WIHD
9l €42 DO'SEG L 08 € 0.0 0S¢ 000 0o SIOHPRID Y SUCREDILAWWIOT . ODYD
12082 00 59¢ 0E b Lo 00 L 000 0o SWIELD SIONPRID  TOMD
9Y'E92 05'£L8'E LEZEL e NTL sl obib Bunaueiq pue wiwpy
8€ 588 00 1L0S oe'L noo 000 0€0 oo welABAG DiBsleAS  OSAY

“90 6T 00 ora'e 0SEE 000 0L 62 0Ls 0£'e soUeIdwory pUE AloIMEls 2SOV
9 ¥lZ 00 956 0092 00l 0L €L 0Z0 ov | BIUBUBIUIEN Blid YOV
50 9rE 00 &AL or's 0o 09Z 0z0 0rz JBIOBICDANT  |QaY
95 582 05 020} 165E 10 ov 62 0sc 0B ¥ SMAIADY SeD . YOIV
L6852 00 L08'2 0z 08 or'ol 08z 06'Q oLy Bunsiyses  woay
(3] arey Hes poddng J0JRNSIVIWPY J0IUSS Sdl g
ApnoH abesaay [3) 3500 2wy, SINCH |e1e L ¥ SJUEISISSY SICIRIISIMIWPY 2 sabeuey SICID(] UQIJIUT S RIOAN JO UOROUISSEED

1504 18pos sloig
£10T/20/07 [OL £10Z/80//Z ‘Weid

PajlIT YIOMIBN S|EUOISSaJ0ld Uolesuadwios - 250400

Aewwng 1509 2 awi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug swig



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

31

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The consfitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor .~ "' | | angemer

HLW Keeble‘Hawsoh (legal advice) Hourly réte and disbursements

MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements or 20% of sums realised
if settled before proceedings issued, whichever is
higher

Ecclesall Wealth Management (vatuation and disposal | Hourly rate and disbursements
advice)

Elite Insurance Company Limited (insurance) Ceferred premium basis and seftlement costs subject
to outcome
Charterfields Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Fixed fee hasis

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of

work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided bhelow:

ncurrad bt

Category 1 disbﬁréerﬁénts ‘”

Solicitors’ costs 10,987.67 2,288.93 37,750.00 51,026.60
Insclvency software ficence fee 119.66 90.78 0.00 210.44
Agents’ costs 700.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,700.00
Case related travel & subsistence 22450 32.70 0.00 257.20
Statutory advertising 67.00 0.00 0.00 67.00
VC Document Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.08
Insurance 0.00 0.00 22,500.00 22,500.00
Category 2 disbursements

Document upload centre charge 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc. 357.00 119.00 0.00 476.00
Companies House search fees 110.00 0.00 0.00 110.00

Storage of books and records 2,086.82 0.00 2,387.18 4,484.00




3.2

3.3

4.1

Land Registry online search fees §0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00
Mileage 9.00 200.00 0.00 209.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generaily comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are inciuded in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited's charge-out rates are detailed on the next page.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice @ (“SIP 8”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis,
inaccordance with the rates detailed below.

Heurly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
(1-5 years experience)
Secretarial & Support 100-130 130

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIF 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in guestion and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

in accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicabie from 1 September 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {where appropriate

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



